CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512



NOTICE OF RECEIPT

PETITION TO AMEND
THE ENERGY COMMISSION DECISION
WALNUT CREEK ENERGY PARK PROJECT
(05-AFC-2C)

| DOCKET 05-AFC-2C | | | | |
|---------------------|-------------|--|--|--|
| DATE | APR 08 2009 | | | |
| RECD. | APR 09 2009 | | | |

On October 21, 2008, Walnut Creek Energy, LLC, filed a petition with the California Energy Commission requesting to modify the Walnut Creek Energy Park Project. The 500-megawatt project was certified by the Energy Commission on February 27, 2008, and is expected to begin construction in the fall of 2009. The facility will be located in the City of Industry in Los Angeles County.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

This Petition for Modification proposes to relocate several plant features within the existing property boundary. The changes include the relocation of the fuel gas compressor building and the cooling tower and the addition of a wastewater storage tank on the far west end of the site. Other minor modifications include the combination of the control building with the warehouse/maintenance building, the removal of a recycled chlorination tank, and the addition of five high-side electrical breakers.

ENERGY COMMISSION STAFF REVIEW AND DETERMINATION

Pursuant to section 1769(a)(2), Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Energy Commission approval of the project modification(s) is not required if Energy Commission staff determines that:

- There is no possibility that the modification(s) may have a significant effect on the environment, and
- The modification(s) will not result in a change to or deletion of a condition of certification, or make changes that would cause the project not to comply with applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, or standards (LORS).

Energy Commission staff has determined that the proposed modification(s) meet the criteria for staff approval because:

- The modification will not have any significant effect on the environment;
- Existing conditions of certification are sufficient to cover the proposed modification without changes to, or deletions of, any conditions of certification; and
- The project as modified will maintain full compliance with applicable LORS.

Any person may file a written objection to staff's determination within 14 days of the date of this notice on the grounds that the project modification does not meet the criteria set forth in Section 1769(a)(2). All objections must be in writing and must be sent either by U.S. mail, e-mail, or other document delivery service to Dale Rundquist, Compliance Project Manager, at the address shown below:

California Energy Commission 1516 9th Street, MS 2000 Sacramento, CA 95814

Comments may be submitted by fax to (916) 654-3882, or by e-mail at drundqui@energy.state.ca.us. If no substantive objection is received in writing by 5:00 p.m. on April 23, 2009, the requested project modifications will be deemed approved, and a description of the change will be placed in the project file.

For further information on how to participate in any proceeding, please contact the Energy Commission Public Adviser's Office, at (916) 654-4489, or toll free in California at (800) 822-6228, or by e-mail at pao@energy.state.ca.us.

If you have questions about this notice, please contact Dale Rundquist at (916) 651-2072, or by fax or e-mail using the above information.

Date: 4 8 09

EILEEN ALLEN, Manager
Siting and Compliance Office
Siting, Transmission & Environmental

Protection Division

Mail List # 7096

Privacy Policy: You will receive only the information requested, and the Energy Commission will make no additional use of your personal information.

INFORMATION REQUEST FORM

COMPLETE & MAIL TO:

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

COMPLIANCE UNIT

ATTN: Dale Rundquist

1516 NINTH STREET, MS-2000 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

OR FAX TO:

(916) 654-3882

| NAME AND/OR TITLE (AS IT IS TO APPEAR ON I | MAIL LABEL) . | | | |
|--|---------------|----------|---|---|
| | , | | | |
| ORGANIZATION (IF APPLICABLE) | | | | |
| | · | | | |
| STREET ADDRESS OR P.O. BOX | | - | _ | |
| | | | • | • |
| CITY | STATE | ZIP CODE | | |

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE COMMISSION DECISION FOR THE WALNUT CREEK ENERGY PARK PROJECT (05-AFC-2C)

PLEASE CIRCLE THE DOCUMENTS YOU WOULD LIKE TO RECEIVE:

- PETITION TO AMEND
- STAFF ANALYSIS
- COMMISSION ORDER

PROJECT: Walnut Creek Energy Park

DOCKET NO: 05-AFC-2C

MAIL LIST NO: 7096